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MINORANDU

of the Board in the Case of
‘ FQn_‘I

Record of BRroceedings 74- 242—AID~85

Findin

grievance submission was forwarded to the Board by
letter, datcel Decerber 24, 1974, of the Aogency for Internetioconal
Development (AID) followina informal review of his complaint.

— submits that he was illegally assigned an Area Occu-
paticnal Specialty Code (AOSC) "pudrsuant to the AID Management's
unilateral 'issuance of M.C. 476.2 on June 12, 1974. Furthermore,
¢ contends, the chance in his AOSC resulted in an inaccuracy and

:rror in his personnel file which permits him to be vulnerable for

placcrment on wrong retention registers for RIF purposes T'e
holds alst that the procelures by which the change was effevted
Loveivel hirm oof personcl rights assured hin Ly Lxecutive Order

(EO) 1163¢€.

As relief, he requests that his old AOSC be reassigned to him
until such time that a determination is made on whether or not
the change in M.C. 476.2 is consultable or conferrable, "said
determination to result from the outcome of Unfair Labor Prac-
tice A/74/7 filed against AID by AFSA." If the change is deemed
consultable, he requests that his 0ld code be held until any
changes resulting from consultations or confértal are legally
promulgated.

Tonyd & b y over ithig cricvanis on U Y
R Y -bete im ry Wi 1c? included a review
ersonnel file and appropriate rco -ions;
as well as discussions with officials in the AID Personnel . ivi-

sion.

Background

[ q has served with AID and its predecessor agencies
since March 1955. His most recent overseas post was H
where he served from 1969 to 1971. The position title eld

in that assignment at the time of his transfer to AID/W was
Deputy Administrative Officer.

An SF-50, effective April 25, 1971, records his transfer to
the complement of AID/W as Administrative Officer, 0341.05. A



loter SF-50, effective Octoker 1, 1972, showes i:is assigrmant to
the Supporting Assistance Division in the Cf{iicc of Manageme:nt
Operations, AID/W, His position title and coce are given as

~oraztions Support Officer, 277 0201,16; pcoliion nurminr,
1€240017. The remarks secticr of this pcrfﬂﬂicl acti~m notec
l.is occupational category ir ti.. zvent of BIT zec "Admirnistrative

Officer", 0341.05,

In November 1973, on the basis of a newly-prepared Civil Service
Cormmission (CSC) position deccription, his title was changed

rom Operations Support Officer to Administrative Officer,
{3£1.05. Fis position numbocr renained the sirc. The grievant's
file reflects that the title change resulted from the deletlon
of the CSC position title, “"Operations Support Officer” The
new position description, which signed on October 4, 1973,
showed his organizational title as ""Management Operations Officer"”
and described his duties and responsibilities in lpart as follows:

"The Management Operations Officer is responsible for
b:"kstﬂpping all Missiﬁn= and progrars in several
countries within arn ascsicned geocgraphic reoion in the
totzlity of functions end gervices involvesd in their
managerial and administrative operations.”

H’)

’ l

Under the heading, "Controls and Reguirements", the job descrip-
ticn states:

"The Management Operations Officer performs his func-
tions under the general supervision of the Regional
Director of the Division, particularly as regards
policy and basic concepts."

The claﬁ 1Flcation title shown in the CSC po: ion description
SR ional Director fe Trirdrietrodlo oo™, ideLt:cal
Lo b of suberdinate "Managerent e 1w Officer™,
_ organizational title is given in Li. most recent per-
ormance evaluation rating (PER) for Aucgust 1973 to April 1974,

as "Special Projects Officer” in the Overseas Operations Unit
of the Office of Management Operations (SER/MC/00). In tlis PER
his rating officer stated:

"He was selected to handle the Overseas Operations
'special' projects because of his writinc ability,
analytical mind and use of excellent judgment in his
aprroach to assignments."

The reviewing officer noted:



"His many ycars of adrin. irative eapericncs i Leen
instrumental in his carrvinc out the various special
studies throuchout thi¢ rotine pe:ind.”

— perfcrmnance folder . llects v.iot in the preoceding PLL
rendered on him, his organizational title was shown as "Adviser
to Chairman, Joint Consolidetced Administrative Support Task

Force" (SER/MO). He was rated for the performance of his duties
in this functicn for the peric? January to Junc 1973.

In Octoker 1%74 the grievant v:ac notifiel by 2ID/17 letter that
in accordance with the revised method authorized in M,C. 476.2,
dated June 12, 1974, for determining the AQSC for positions occu-
pied by AID Foreign Service employees serving in the U.S., his
position title and code were being‘revised -- based on the stan-
dards in the Agency's Overseas Position Management Handbook --

to Assistant Administrative Officer, 0341,07.

An SF-50, effective Noverher 17, 1974, recorded thie change in
his position title and code.

Discussion and Conclusions

At issue in this case are three oeneral nztters: (A) the legal-
ity of the chance in the grievant's AOSC; (B) the accuracy of the
new AOSC assigned to him; and (C) the incdividual rights of the
grievant under terms of EO 11636,

(A) The Board took jurisdiction over — grievance
on the basis of his claim that there is an error in his official
personnel file, that is, in his AOSC. The assignment of this

AOSC was made as a result of 2 aforermentioned June 12, 1974
reculatiocn chancoe., The Troo ~¢ gderteormineg’ that it cannet and
cshould not cueeticon thio c..o of reouvieticl, per g6, Vhaeitlicr
or not it was preoperly - nder the terms of LO 1163€ is a

matter now under active coin.. .ration by the Employee-Management
Relatione Commission (EMRC) and outside the jurisdiction of the
Board.

(B) From the date of — assignment in 1972 to the
Office of Management Operations (Supporting Assistance Division)
to the present time, he has occupied the same position despite
the variety of duties he performed ané the different position
titles and codes assigned to him in this period. On the basis
of the duties and responsibilities of the grievant's present
position and on appraising the entire record in this case, includ-
ing the cited CSC position descriptions, the Board believes that
his new AOSC, 0341.07, is not inaccurate. The grievant, moreover,
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has offered nc concrete sapport for his claim that there is an
crreoy in hie roreconnel “7le, arart from the charae that his

new ADGC wae issued uni v a regulation prormulgatel without con-
cultation wit® the Amer:-ain Icrcicr Service heznciztion (RFER).
The Board's position with respect to this charge has already been
stated in fection (A) akove. Accordingly, the Boardé must uphold
the Agency in its determination that 0341.07 is an AOSC properly
applicakle to the duties and responsibilities of the grievant's
present positicn.

(C) — maintains that in publishing the June 12, 1974
change in regulation without A¥Ycx's approval, AID not only
violated AFSA's rights, i.e., committed the alleged unfair prac-
tice; but also violated his individual rights under the same E.O.
by depriving him of the protection which management's disputed
oiligation tc consult with AFSA afforded him. Kkegarding this
complaint, the Board has ruled in other cases that the question
of an employee's righte 2 .¢ the AFSL Unfair Practices case before

the Tﬁﬁlovec Management . iztions Commiscion on !.C. 476.2 are
ingeparallc arnl are not - tiin the Jurisdiction of the Doard.
Summary

[ ] F grievance, forwarced to the Board on December 24,
1974, involves three matters: (A) the legality of the change

in his AOSC (from 0341.05 - Administrative Officer - to 0341.07 -
Assistant Administrative Officer; (B) the accuracy of the new

AOSC assigned to him; and (C) his individual rights under terms
of EO 11636.

The Board tor jurisdic tl.)l’? over _ grievance on January
2, 1¢€7% o 4 Tenis i e c?::f ot there i an errer in his
cificial v el file, 2o z reselt of its appreisal cf the

evicencoe. .card urholis the Acency's determinaticn that the

AOSC assignew <0 the grievant as a consequence of revised AID
requlations is properly apnplicable to the duties and responsibil-
ities of his present Washington position.

Wwith respect to (2) above, the Board has determined that it can-
not and should not guestion the change of regulation, per se,
which produced the chance in the grievant's AOSC. Whether or
not it was properly iscued under the terms of EO 11636 is a mat-
ter now under active consideration by the EMRC and outside the
jurisdiction of the Board.

In the matter of the alieged violation of the grievant's indivi-
dual rights, the Board has concluded that his claim and the
issue involved are inseparable from the unfair practice charge

iy,



filed by AFSA; anu that
and decided only by the

it.

~
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this matter, thercfore, can be considered
EMKC on the basis of the charges before

William E. Simkin
Chairman
Foreign Service Grievance Board

.

gt

gy





